
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

JOHN N. TINSLEYI NEAL GRAYSON'ND KEN )
MACK DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, GEORGE W. )
BRIDGES'GENT FOR CORPORATION )

COMPI AINANTS

MUHLENBERG COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
AND TODD COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

DEFENDANTS

CASE NOi 93-070

ORDER TO SATISFY OR ANSWER

Muhlenberg County Water District ("Muhlenberg County" ) and Todd

County Water District ("Todd County" ) are hereby notified that they

have been named as defendants in a formal complaint filed on

February 23, 1993, a copy of which is attached hereto,

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 12, Muhlenberg County and

Todd County are HEREBY ORDERED to satisfy the matters complained of

or to file a written answer to the complaint within 10 days from the

date of service of this Order.

Should documents of any kind be filed with the Commission in

the course of this proceeding, the documents shall also be served on

all parties of record.



Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 8th day of March, 1993.
PUBLIC SERVICE CONllISSION

C~., r
Chairman

hQm

coalmissioEe7» ~ i '

ATTEST:

Executive Director



Charles R. Oranxo
Anomay at Law

The Law Firm ol

CHARLES Rs ORANGE
350 West Founh Street

P.O. Box 1133
Russellville, Kentucky 42276

February 20, 1992

RECEIVEO

Telephone 503.7tea300
I 800.995 0113

Public Service Commission
730 Schenkel Lane
P. 0. Box 615
Frankfort, KY 40602

Dear Sir Or Nadamt

FEB 23 19~3

msBLIP BBRVICE
DPMMIBBIDN Pg gP4I

df ~tit.Please find enclosed original and aaaate copies of complaint
against the Todd and Nulhenberg County Water Districts for failure
to supply water to my client ' pt'oper ty,

Nr. Tinsley and his adjoining property owners deserve the
opportunity to have water. The Tinsley nnd Grayson property sets
in both Logan and Nulhenberg countias, They have watex'ervice on
the1r Logan County property from service by the Todd Count,y Water
Districts The Todd County Water District 11ne goes within 100 fest
of their ad]oining Nulhenberg County property, but both districts
rare refusing to service the developing area in Nuihenberg County,

Todd County is claiming they would need to add two
commissioners if they add the area of service x.o their district.
Nulhenberg County is willing to agree to the add1tion of the area
to the Todd County Water D1strict. However, Nr. Tinsley (who is a
ragistax ed lend surveyor in Kentucky) infox ms me Todd County Water
Diets'ict 1s alx'ssdy serving five houses in Nulhenberg

County'e

believe the behavior of failing to allow Ksn Neck
Development Corp., John Tinsley snd Neal Grayson waxer service is
nx'bitrary and capacious and without sound basis or reason when one
considers the matter in total.

Further, it seems appropriate to grant Todd County Water
District an exemption from additional water commissioners if they
are in fact a real issue.

I look forward to a speedy resolution of this matter so
construction of homes msy begin and additional sales of lots w111
continue.

cc: John Tinsley

Enclosures

Charles R. Orange



COMMONWEALTH OF KBNTUCKY

BEFORE TBE PUBLIC SERVICE CONNISSION

In the Natter of<

John N. Tinsley I Nasl Grayson'nd Ken Neck
Corporation, George W. Bridges, Agent for Corporation

)
)

COHPLAINANT )
)
)

VS.

NUBLBNBERG COUNTY NATBR DISTRICT

AND

TODD COUNTY WATBR DISTRICT

DBFENDANTS

RECEIVED
FEB 23 1993

pUBLIG ssnvlcs
COMMISSION

Development

COMPLAINT

The Complaint of'ohn N. Tinaley; Neal Grayson; Ken Mack

Development Corporation respectfully show:

(a) John N. Tinsley; Neal Grayson; and Ken Mack Development

Corporation; George W. Bridges'gent f'r Corporation,

P.O. Box 1133, Russellville, KY 42276

(b) Muhlenberg County Water District
P.O. Box 348
Greenville, KY 42345

Todd County Water District
P.O. Box 836
Elkton, KY 42220

(c) That: John Tinsley, Nasl Grayson, and Ken Mack Development

Corporation own adjoining properties in Muhlenberg County,

Kentucky. These properties are oi'igh developmental potential

with s total of eighteen lots already sold for building of

retirement and vacation homes located between two fingers of Lake



Malone. There are a total of fifty-three lots in the joint
developments to be utilixed for building purposes. Pour homes are

scheduled to have construction underway within tha next six months,

The complaining parties have tried for several months without

success to gat either the Todd County Water District or the

Muhlenberg County Water District to provide water service to the

Plaintiffs'roperties. Plaintiffs are ready, willing, and able to

assist with costs associated with construction and installation of

said water lines to and upon their properties.

At present, Todd County Water District serves an area within

Logan County that is within 100 feet of the properties of Tinsley

and Grayson in Nuhlenberg County. Their Logan property is served by:Todd County.

The Plaintiffs have met numerous times with the board and

attorneys for both districts and have received considerable

correspondence stating the various positions of tha respective

water districts. (See attached copies of correspondence)

The Plaintiffs have little alternative but to request an

intervention by the Public Service Commission. Each water district
agrees that water service is a reality, but the legal process of

allowing the delivery of the water to the area continues to be

stifled because of lack of cooperation and ordination and statutory

requirements of commissioners in multi-county systems.

Todd County Water District should be relieved of any possible

responsibility of adding commissioners from Nuhlenberg County by

the Public Service Commission, or alternatively the Public Service

Commission should Order Muhlenberg County Water District to

purchase the water through a master meter i'rom Todd County Water



District and furnish the area in of the Plaintiffs property with

water service.

Further, Plaintiffs believe that Todd County Water District is

presently servicing at least, five lots in Muhlenberg County in

Kings Cove, Section 1, therefore to now deny that water service

not be available to the properties of Plaintiffs is arbitrary end

capricious and without reasonable logic.
Wherefore, complainant asks water districts ba ordered that

water service to be extended to Plaintiff's properties at end C.C.

Harris Road, (Highway 1293) being between two fingers of Lake

Malone, by either the Todd County Water District, or alternatively

the Muhlenberg County Water District be ordered to supply water

service to the properties of the plaintiffs.
Plaintiffs further request that the P.S.C. waive any

requirements that there be Muhlenberg residents placed upon the

Todd County Water District Board.

All other relief to which Plaintiffs are entitled.

Dated at Russellville, Kentucky, this 19th day of February,
1993.

KEN MACK DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

IPCi

~i%~~~VA
CHARLES R. ORANGE
Attorney for Complainsnts
P.O. BOX 1133
RUSSELLVILLE, KY 42276
PHONE: 502-726-4300
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Mon. Brent Yonts
114 Mill Street
P. 0, Box 195
areenville, Kentucky 42345-0195

Re: Water to Ki,ngs Cove Subdivision

Dear Brent

As we discussed on the phone yesterday, I have been in contact
with John Tinsley and his son regarding the possibility of
getting water to some land and residents of Muhlenberg County,
Kentucky, gust across the County line from an area served by the
Todd county Water District. I know that the Muhlenberg county
Water District had disapproved of some earlier type of proposal
to bring water to this area, but as I now understand it, the
Tinsleys are willing to bear all costs of building water lines
from the Todd County line. Ths Todd County Water District. is
willing to build a water line to the Muhlenberg county line and
set a meter. As I had explained to you in an earlier
conversation, because we are a two-county district the statute
would not allow us to serve a third county unless we annexed a
certain portion of the county and appointed two Commissioners
from that area. This is not what the County Water District is
'nterested in.

I agree that there might .be problems with the public Service ii
the water District attempted to sell directly to individuals in
Muhlenberg County on a wholesale basis. I think they would
legally have to form their own water di,strict, and I think we
can all agree that this is unnecessary.

Todd county has a similar agreement with Logan county whereby we
purchase water from the Lagan County District to service
Allensville. They sell us water at .10 cents per 1,000 gallons
above their cost, which is measured at a master meter at the
county line. We own the lines in Todd, county and then resell
the water to our customers. This type of situation would. appear
to be a no-lose situation in your case since the'andowners are
willing to pay all of the expenses of laying the pipe.



Hon. Brent Yonts
Zuly 7, 1999
Page Two

I would appreoi.ata very nuoh your A'esenting this oonceyt to the
Huhlenherg County Water Distriot coshissioners Zf thecosaissioners have any reservationsr Please 1st us know and wewill he glad to work toward a resolution ot this prohlea.
Thank you in advanoe tor your assistanoe.

Yours vary truly,

Tyler Lo gill
TLQ/er



AtuAEcn &up Ceuntcg ~m %indict
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GREENYILI.E, KENTUCKY 42545

August 17) 1992

Mr. John Tinsley
3207 Bucksville Road
Auburn, KT 42206

Dear Mr. Tinsley:

Please be advised that at the diI ection of'he
Muhlenberg County Water District, I have looked at the
situation concer ning your r equest to the water company to
supply you water, allowing you to comply with the provisions
o f the line extension policy of the distr ict and extend the
line your seli'r to allo~ the district to install a master
meter at the Todd County line as suggested by Todd County.

As you know we have offered and continued to offer to
release this terr itory to Todd County for direct service.
Todd County has declined at this point.

The Muhlenber g County Water District can not agree to
take on a master meter situation with Todd County for many
r easons.

The distr ict does not beleive that it can provide you
with service if you hooked it up under the line extension
policy, or if for any I eason the distr ict chose to and could
legally provide you with ser vice. The r eason for this is
the district cannot, first of. all, justify an extension of
its own to that ar ea because'of the cost involved and
because of the pI esent number of customers, ver y nominal at
best, and the extreme distance involved. The distance is in
excess of .our miles. The other problem is that the district
has no assurance that it can, with its existing system,
provide the necessary pI'essure oc volume to pt ovide you with
service. Therefore the distr ict regretfully advises you
that it cannot comply with your request, in any form. The
district wi'1 cer tainly be happy to cooperate with you, if
you can persuade Todd County to provide you with water.

The only other alternati re you may have would to check
into the .easibility of establishing some sort of water
association under the Kentucky Revised Statutes and setting
up your own ~ater company, and you buy the water from Todd
County. You would have to comply of course with all the
r equirements of the public service comission.



I would suggest that you oontaot an attorney of you
ohoioe oonoerning this matter. If you have any questions
you may feel free to oontaot me.

BY: ZohA R .%~
LAWRX REN), Superintendent



January 25, 1995
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Mr. Larry Reno
Muhlenberg County Water District
P. O. Box 34g Dean Road
Greenviiic, Kentucky 42345

Rc: CC Hams Road Water Service Request
MSE Project No. 009500

This letter is in response to your request for us to review thc service of Hams
Road at Lake Malone, Thc follovydng is a, statemcm of the service request as we under-
stand it and. an analysis of serviceability.

Thc CC Hams Road extends north from SR107 (or Deer Lick Road) into
Muhlenberg County along a ridge with a nngcr oi Lake Malone on each side. See the
enc!used map locating dye roposed sevicc area. The land is subdivided 'or 50 to 50
homes anticipated to be similar to the other developments along the I.ake. lne owners
have asked both you and 'Ne Todd County Water District lTCWD) for water sevice.

As you know, the closest Muhlenberg County Water Disuict (MC)VD) facilities
tor direct service would be thc main near thc dam on 975 near Dunmor. Niethcr tie-in
location oifes a teasible service plan due to long distances before reaching the IIrst
customers and service elevations exccetl your systems capabilities. It is no: feasible for
you to extend your mains;o the proposed area.

The TCyVD has water service '.o Bradley Hollow iust to thc south of thc service
area in Todu County. The mains are adequate to sctvc lte new area ana pressure is
currently around 90 psi as reported by their system manager, Brert Traughbcr. The
proposed seri ice area lies in Muhlenberg County out of the jurisdiction of the TCWD. In
order to serve the area, dye TCXVD would need to be ~ted the right .'or service into thc
county and normally thc jur.suicdonal boundaries are revised. In some instances, accord-
:ng to u'.e PSC, pcmission may be ymted by agreement with review and approval oi ate
Commtssion without permanent change to dte boundar.es. It is <ione when*the graontor
vants 0 someday regain he ar»a for ztur se vice.: see no reason not:o permanently
release dtts smail area to Todd County icr se~ica.

Since the TCWD fac)lities are ir. he area, either of you could serve dtc proposed
area bv tying into he TCWD nein anu extending out the ddge. TC'VD can serve it
directly and you could purchase water from them through master meter and resell it as
you do with Central C p. Service of this area by MCWD poses dte rollowing problems:

The area is not conriguous with any other MCWD service area. All maintenance
and operation of dtis small section would require navel through thc TCWD serv-
ic- area nonproductiviry. The additional travel ard dme are xpenscs not recov-
ered. in your current rates. Trips would be reouired -:or customer meter reading,
system flushing, mas~er r;.etcr reading, customer cutwrTy'on for non-payment, etc.



Mr. Carry Reno
January 25, 1993
Page Two

2. A purchase rate would need to be calculated by TCWD and agreed to by MCWD.
TED currendy has no wholesale rate ptovisions.

3. The system water cuaUty maintenance would be MCWD's prOble. The main-

tctumce of acceptable chlorine levels would Italy require regular flushing on this

dead cnd line. No THM problems exist today as reported by TCWD but any
Iltture MCL violadon may tnvolve MCWD as owner of the distribution system.

Since TCWD sctves the lower pordon of the peninsula (Bradley Hollow on the
west side of the lake), it seems logical that TCWD serve the area. Operation and main-
tenance crews will be in the area for the existing customers thereby eliminating excessive
"deadhead" driving and the maintcmatnce oi water quality will be single source for
simpler solutions.

Service imo >luhienberg County by TCWD requires adjusnnents o the system
jurisdicdonal boundaries but not dte addition of cotnmissioners according to a PSC
spokesman and KRWA attorney, The TC',VD would like to serve the area but they have
interpreted dte regulations as requiring new commissioners from Muhlcnberg County ii
the TCWD serves into it.

I contacted thc PSC and posed the question. They selected thc Engineering divi-
sion For response and I spoke with tham a length about thc issue. The PSC will encour-
age the cooperation oi the nvo Boards to revise their jurisdictions and serve the proposed
ara. They said that as long as the faciiides in the ncw county did not exceeds 23",o of the
system Facilides, no new commissioners are required. I asked if this was nue for "muld-
counry" established Disuicts and was assured it is applicable to all Disuicts,

I then called Damon Talley who is the anomcy '.or the Kentucky Rural Water
Associadon. thc Green-River Valley Water Dismct, Latue County Water District and
possibly others beside his private pracdce. 'His knowledge of the rural water busines is
snatched by Few anorreys. Hc said that nc new commissions are needed to extend this
small amount of scnicc into a ncw counry, In Fact, he cited several examples around the
state with service into ntul".;p)c rountics without commissioners From the County. He
would be glad to rail with vou, TCWD, or their attorney, Tyler Gill.

In summary, I recommcndcd that you rci'cr dte service request to Todd County
Water Dian c'hey have trans in Jtc area with capacity to serve the routes. TCWD
operates and maintains thc adjacent system so thc addition of dte proposed customer'
system can be economically operateu bv their same personnel. Your cooperadon is
needed in relinquishit.g the; ndtory to Todd County.



Mr. Larry Reno
January 25, 1993
Page Three

Ifyou need addidonal information, please contac! us.

Sincerely,

MAYES, SUDDERTH & ETHEILSDGE, INC.

~l/
D, SCOTT TAYLOR, P
Vice President/Principe

DST:g d

cc: ..Brenr Traughber, TCWD
Damon Talley
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The Nuhlenberg county Water'istrict reaffirms that i,t will

I

release the. area in Nuhlenberg County to Todd County near
I eke Nalone on th«CC Barris Road. Cur engineer has
indicate4 that the District cannot serve this area due to
pressure: problems, and the District has reiterated its
position that it does not desire to get into the mater
business.

The main.,oh)ection your District was to the potential for
adding a commissioner due to the multiple county service.
Our engineer checked with the PSC and also checked with
Damon Talley who is the attorney for the Kentucky Rural
Water hssociation, and both indicated to him that. a
commissioner would nor. ba required in their opinion. I have
not zesearched the matter at all, but apparently there aze
several multi-county 4istricts in the state, and there is a
strong belief that'ther commissioners would not be requized,
I zeier you to Damon Talley for further inquiry or to the
PSC legal section. If you desire for me to ressazch it, I
will, but have no desire to otherwise.

I have stated your-'osition.'o the District, but hope that.
in the interest of helping these people Todd County will- '..
accept this.'portion of Nuhlenberg County for service.

If. you have any questions or if I can be of any service
whatsoever~ feel Iree to contact me..

CC

'sc

Nuhlenberg County Water District
Scott Taylor', Nayes, Sudderth a Etheredge

Ef+>L-~i-..~"-.="-.-"".-
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Pabruary 11'993

Hon. Brant Yonts
114 Mill Street
P. D. Box 195
Greenvilla, Kentucky 42345-0195

Mr. Larry Reno
Muhlenberg County Water District
P. 0. Box 348 - Dean Road
Graenville, Kentucky 42345

Re: Water Service to Muhlenberg County Residents
by Todd-Lagan County Hater District

Da&r Br'ent:

I have received your latter of January 29, 1993, and also a copy
of a latter written by Scott Taylor to Mr. Larry Reno. You will
find enclosed a photocopy of KRS "/4.020 ~ You will notice that
9 (1) (b) of the statute provides that for extensions into three
(3) or more counties, the respective county )udgas/executive,
with the approval of the fiscal courts, shall appoint, in
addition to the existing membership of tha commission, two (2)
members from the original one-county district and two (2)
members from the newly extended portion of the district. You
will also notice that subparagraph (c) provides that a ltsintTla-
countv district» may extend its linea into another county
provided that lass than 25% of the total assets of tha
distribution system are located within the county outside the
boundaries of the district.
The Todd-Logan county Water District is )3R3; a single county
district,. lf we extended into Muhlenberg County, we would ba a
two-county water district extend'ng into a third county.

I have contacted Mr. Damon Tal lay, attorney for the Kentucky
Rural Water Association, and directed his attention to these
statutory provisions. He could not provide me with any
suggestions about how to avoid the spec if ic statutory
requirement that commissioners be appointed. I have also
contacted Hon. Jerry Wuetchen, an attorney in the legal section
of the Public Service Commission. He also was unable to provide
any insight as to how to avoid this statutory requirement.



Mon. Brent Yonts
Mr, Larry Reno
February 11, 1993
Page Two

The Todd-Logan County Water Distr'1ct is not inteLestsd in being
restruoturs4 am wou14 bs required by this statute since it would
require the appointmsnt of two new commissioners (and we wou14
lose one we already have) to represent an area which has the
potent1al af fewer than twenty customers,

I have attempte4 on several oacasions to call Scott Taylor but
have been unsuocessful in aontacting him or in having him to
return my calls. We aannot af ford to serve this ar ea in
violation of che statute since anY res1dent of the area at any
time could bring suit to require that we comply with the statute
and appoint them as commissioners to our Board. It may be that
the engineering divisian of ths Public Service Commission
referred to by Mr, Taylor in his letter has «orna insight into
this problem which wauld give us another option, We certainly
do nat want, to allow a legal technicality ta deny these people
water if there is anather viable option.

The only other viable optian I am aware af at present would be
th» ane suggested in my letter to yau af July 7, 1992. This
wou14 require an agreement between the Tadd County Water
Di,strict and the Muhlenberg County Water District where the
Muhlenberg caunty District would purchase water at the county
l1ne.
I would appreciate your reviewing this matter again and letting
me know if yau see any other options. I look forward ta hearing
fram yau.

Yours very trulyc
Pc'A4A'.
Tyler L. Oill

TL0/er
pc: D. Scott Taylor c P ~ E

Mayes, Sudderth 6 Etheredge, Inc.
624 Wellington Way
Lexington, Kentucky 40503

Mr. Bill BridcJes
P. 0. Bax 381A - Route 1
Belton, Kentucky 42323

Ms. Kathy Conyea
Todd County Water District
P. 0. Box 836
Elktan, Kentucky 42220
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Pebruary 11, 1993

Hon. Brent Yonts
114 Mill Street
PE 0 ~ Box 195
creenville, Kentucky 42345-0195

Nr. Larry Reno
Nuhlenberg County Water District
P. 0. Box 348 - Dean Road
creenville, Kentucky 42345

Re> Water Service to Nuhlenberg County Residents
by Todd-Lagan County Water District

Dear Brent:

I have received your letter of January 29, 1993, and also a copy
of a letter written by Scott Taylor to Nr. Larry Reno. You will
find enclosed a photocopy of KRS 74.020. You will notice that
s (1) (b) of the statute provides that for extensions into three
(3 ) or more counties, the respective county )udges/ executive,
with the approval of the f isca1 courts, shall appoint, in
addition to the existing membership of the commission, two (2)
members from the original one-county district and two (2)
members from ths newly extended'ortion of the district. Youwil'lso notice that subparagraph (c) provides that a»sinala-
countv <i.strict» may eXtend ita linea intO anOther Ccunty
provided that less than 25% of the total assets of the
d1stribution system are located within the county outside the
boundaries of the district.
The Todd-Lagan County Water District is )3(2); a single county
district. Zf we extended into Muhlenberg County, we would be a
two-county water district extending into a third county.

have contacted Mr. Damon Talley, attorney for the Kentucky
Rural Water Association, and directed his attention to these
statutory provisions. He could not provide me with any
suggestions about how to avoid the specif ic statutory
requirement that commissioners be appointed. I have also
contacted Hon. Jerry Wuetchen, an attorney in the legal section
of he Public Service Commission. Hs also was unable to provide
any insight as to how to avoid this statutory requirement.



Non. Brent Yonta
Mr. Larry Rano
February 11, 1993
Pago Twa

The Todd Logan County Water Distriat is not interested in being
restructured as would be required by this statute sinaa it would
require tha appointmsnt of twa naw aommiaaionsrm (and ws would
lose ano wa already have) to represent an area which has tha
potential ar fewer'han twenty customers'

have attempted on several ocoaaions to call Scott Taylor but
have been unauaaassful in aantaating him or in having him to
return my calla, Wo cannot af ford to serve this area in
violation af the statute since any resident of tha area at any
time could bring suit to require that wo comply with tho statute
and appoint them aa commissioners to our Board. It may be that
the enginesrinq division of tho Publio service Commission
referred to by Mr. Taylar in his letter has some insight into
this problem whi,ch wau,ld give ua another option. Wo certainly
do not want t.a allow a leqal technicality to deny these people
water if there is another viable option.

The anly other viable option I am aware of at present would be
ths an» suggested in my letter to yau of July 7, 1992. This
would require an aqreement between the Todd County Water
District and the Muhlenberg county Water District where th»
Muhlonborq Caunty District would purahase water at tho county
line.
I wauld appreciate your reviewing 0his matter again and letting
me know if yau, soe any other options. I laak forward to hearing
from yau.

Yours very truly,~P~C
Tyler L. Cill

TLC/er
pc: D. Scott Taylor, P. E.

Mayas, Sudderth 6 Etheredge, Inc.
624 Wellington Way
Lexington, Kentucky 40503

- Mr. Bill Bridqes
P. 0. Box 381A Route 1
Beltan, Kentucky 42323

Ms. Kathy Canyea
Todd County Water District
P. 0, Box 836
Elktan, Kentucky 42220
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